

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

## STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

June 26, 2015

Alicja Walenska and Slawomir Walenski 8109 High Point Trail White Lake, MI 48386

RE: License #: AF630338873

Green Valley Place 8109 High Point Trail White Lake, MI 48386

Dear Alicja Walenska and Slawomir Walenski:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Mildred A. Schwarcz, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Whiledred Afschronicz

Pontiac, MI 48342

(248) 860-3967

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF630338873
Licensee Name:	Alicja Walenska and Slawomir Walenski
Licensee Address:	8109 High Point Trail
	White Lake, MI 48386
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 462-0584
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Green Valley Place
	04001111 P. 14 T. 11
Facility Address:	8109 High Point Trail
	White Lake, MI 48386
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 462-0594
racinty relephone #.	(246) 402-0394
Capacity:	6
oupdoity.	
Program Type:	AGED
	ALZHEIMERS
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

On 6/23/2015, the licensee, Alicja Walenska, submitted a written request to increase the capacity of Green Valley Place to six (6) residents.

#### III. Methodology

On 6/26/2015, I conducted an on-site inspection to evaluate the facility's compliance with all applicable licensing rules and statute.

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The licensee submitted a revised floor plan of the resident living area. Bedroom #1 will now accommodate two (2) residents. The proposed bedroom, #3, was measured and it contains 168 square feet of usable floor space. Bedroom #3 will accommodate two (2) residents.

Bedroom #3 contains the required bedroom furnishings for two (2) residents.

The living room area measures a total of 267 square feet of living space. This exceeds the minimum of 35 square feet per resident requirement.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the licensed capacity for Green Valley Place be increased to six (6) residents effective immediately.

Wildred Afschrauez 6/26/2015

Mildred A. Schwarcz Licensing Consultant Date